A similar position has been adopted for local bank loans, as exposure to interest rate risk is considered to be preferable to the cost of fixed-rate
hedging.

Analysis of interest rate sensitivity
The Group is exposed to the risk of interest rate fluctuations on its earnings due to:
‒ Cash flows relating to floating-rate debt;
‒ Cash flows relating to floating-rate investments.

The sensitivity analysis of 2019 earnings to interest rate risk was based on the following assumptions:
‒ The amount of loans and borrowings at December 31, 2018 less repayments due during 2019, without additional hedging;
‒ Cash and cash equivalents, per currency and exchange rate, remain constant year on year;
‒ The Group maintains access to current accounts that do not have negative interest rates.

In a potentially negative interest rate environment, the sensitivity analysis was performed by increasing the interest rate by 1% and decreasing the
rate by 1%. The analysis also factored in the contractual floors applicable to the reference interest rates on Group loans.

Based on these assumptions, the Group is not exposed to interest rate risk.

Sensitivity analysis effect

- 1% + 1%

Floating rate debt
Cash invested at floating rates

40 (377)
1,233

Effect on profit 40 856

6.25. Other current and non-current liabilities

Other non-current liabilities
Other non-current liabilities comprised the following:

Dec. 31, 2018 Dec. 31, 2017

Profit sharing
Amounts due on acquisitions of equity interests
Estimated earnout liability
Other liabilities
Prepaid income

1,953

959
10,352

2,540
3,719
535

1,164
553

Total 13,264 8,511

Other current liabilities
Other current liabilities comprised the following:

Dec. 31, 2018 Dec. 31, 2017

Tax and social security payables
Amounts due on acquisitions of fixed assets
Amounts due on acquisitions of equity interests
Estimated earnout liability
Other liabilities

130,146
830

6,132
596

32,507

123,452
1,519
136
499

31,826

Total 170,211 157,432

6.26. Financial risk management

Financial risk is managed in accordance with the risk management policy established by the Group’s Chairman. Each operating entity is responsible
for identifying, assessing and hedging its exposure to financial risk, in compliance with Group policies.

To manage its exposure to market risk, the Group uses derivative financial instruments, which are recognized in the balance sheet at their fair value.

The fair value of derivative financial instruments recognized at the reporting date, without accounting for the immaterial discount relating to
counterparty risk, comprised the following: